Tpss-

UNOFFICIAL COPY
| IR TR

Doc#: 1316934033 Fee: $54.00
RHSP Fee:$9.00 RPRF Fee: $1.00

Karen A.Yarbrough
Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 06/18/2013 10:16 AM Pg: 10of 9

Prepared by

-Gabriel Foster
Asset Manager ~ "N

Mé&T BANK
80 Holtz Drive Cheektowaga, NY 14225

Record & Return to:

lanniello, Anderson, P.C,
Attn; Loss Mitigation

805 Route 145
Clifton Park, New York 12065 QO

[Space Above This Line For Lecording Data]

TAX ID 13193160140000

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMTNT

(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (*Agreement’), made this \ = 0& ‘:\_E"\L 20\
between IGNACY SZOPA (‘Borrower(s)’) and M&T BANK (‘Lender'), with an address of
1100 Wehrle Drive, Williamsville, New York 14221, amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage,
Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument®), and Timely Payment Revands Rider,

if any, dated December 04, 2007 and recorded in Book N/A at Page N/A in Instrument Number
0735108020 at County of COOK, State of ILLINOIS and (2) the Note bearing the same date as,
and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in
the Security Instrument and defined therein as the ‘Property’, located at 3425 N NEWCASTLE
AVE, CHICAGO IL 60634 and more particularly described as follows:

-All that tract or parcel of land as shown on Schedule A which is annexed hereto and S y &
incorporated herein as Exhibit A- P 9
Assigned by Mortgage Electronic Registration System, Inc, as nominee for Countrywide Bank, S /(_/g
FSB to M&T Bank, dated 01/27/ 12, recorded 02/22/12, Document Number 1206312050. iV| E ?..
N ~
IGNACY SZOPA, H & Initials bC X%_
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3162 06/06 (rev. 01/09) page 2 of 10) E M

INTAe=




UNOFFICIAL COPY

With the original prihcipal balance of U S, $188000.00, with pre-modification principal of U.S.
$167131.55, and with capitalized amount of U.S. $21346.64.

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as
follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument);

1. As of first day of March, 2013 the amount payable under the Note and the Security
Instrument (the *Unpaid Principal Balance’) is U.S. $188478 19 consisting of the unpaid
amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest. to the order of
Lend<s,  Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance and continuing
therearter until the Maturity Date (as hereinafter defined), on the first day of F ebruary,
2053, at'thz vearly rate of 4.000% from first day of February, 2013. Borrower promises
10 pay montoly payments of principal and interest in the amount of US $787.72
beginning onthe-first day of March, 2013 and shall continue the monthly payments
thereafter on the sane day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid
in full. The new Maturity Date will be February 01, 2053.

Borrower’s payment schidul¢ for the modifted Loan is as follows for the term of 40 years:

Interest | Interest Interest Rate Change Dat- [ Monthly Pringipal Payment Begins On Number of
Rate Rate and Interest Monthly
Change Fayment Amount Payments

1 4.000% first day of February, 2013 1 $787.72 first day of March, 2013 480

If on February 01, 2053 (the “Maturity Dat¢’), Borrower still owes amounts under the
Note and Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these
amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

3. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Propeny is sold or transferred (orif
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in- Borrower is sold or
transferred) without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may' require immediate
payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument,

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of accélerstion. The
notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered
or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument.
If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may
invoke any remedics permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or
demand on Borrower.

4. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the
Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower’s covenants and agreements
to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items,
impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security
Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and
void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

RO ..
IGNACY SZOPA: / Initials

-

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT~—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3162  06/06 (rev. C1/09) (page 3 of 1)




1316934033 Page: 3 0of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

() all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for,
implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of jnterest
payable under the Note, including, where applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards
rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards
Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By
executing this Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate
reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise been entitled; and

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider or Timely Payment Rewards
Rider, where applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly
or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that
ceatains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

5. Borrowerdingerstands and agrees that:

(a) All the riglits/and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security
Instrument relatiag to default in the making of payments under the Security

Instrument shall also anply to default in the making of the modified payments
hereunder.

{(b) All covenants, agreements, -suyulations, and conditions in the Note and Security
Instrument shall be and remain in 55l force and effect, except as herein modified,
and none of the Borrower’s obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security
Instrument shall be diminished or relegesd by any provisions hereof, nor shall this
Agreement in any way impair, diminish; sr affect any of Lender’s rights under or
remedies on the Note and Security Instrumiert. whether such rights or remedies
arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all riglits of recourse to which Lender
is presently entitled against any property or any other.persons in any way obligated
for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are exprassly reserved by Lender.

(¢) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to'be a satisfaction or
release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

(d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with thic Agreement,
including recording fees, title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall be pud by the
Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated
otherwise by Lender.

(¢} Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be
hecessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement
which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs,
executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

6. By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of
Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby

IGNACY SZOPA,; __pf_l ——

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Famity—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3162 06/06 (rev. 01/09) {page 4of10)

Initials




UNOFFICIAL COPY

revoked, and Borrower has been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow
Items.

7. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day Payments are due under the Loan Documents as
amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds’) to provide
for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can
attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold
payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢) premiums for any and all insurance
required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if
any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance
premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any community association
dues,Tees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called
‘Escrov-Items.” Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be
paid uncer this paragraph. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unjess
Lender waives- Borrower’s obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items.
Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow
ltems at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver,
Borrower shall pay dircutlv, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow
Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires,
shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as
Lender may require. Borrowér’s obligation to make such payments and to provide
receipts shall for all purposes be deéried to be a covenant and agreement contained in the
Loan Documents, as the phrase ‘corcpant and agreement” is used in the Loan
Documents. If Borrower is obligated to nav-Fscrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver,
and Borrower fails to pay the amount due £o: an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its
rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower
shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the
waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a netice given in accordance with the
Loan Documents, and, upen such revocation, Borrower skall pay to Lender all Funds,
and in such amounts, that are then required under this paragiaph.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insurea by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whe se deposits are
50 insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds.to pay the
Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shali ot charge
Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or
verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and
applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in
writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be
required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds, Lender and Borrower
can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall

provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by
RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall
account to Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a
shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall nc')tify Borrower

IGNACY 520PA; 1 5 . 2 / Initials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3162 06/06 (rev. 01/09) (page 3of 10)




UNOFFICIAL COPY

as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make
up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If
there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall
notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12
monthly payments. Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents,
Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

IGNACY SZOPA; ! Initials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3162 06/06 (rev. 01/09) frage 6of 10)




1316934033 Page: 6 of 9

UNOF&)FNIL%I\AL! COPY
&WW\ Camm (Seal)

IGNACY SZOPA \\ T

State of (1IN L
Countyof _CQOW_

Sk .
On the | day of GEQ in the yearQQ\>before me, the undersigned, personally

appeared IGNACY SZOPA personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
cvidence tobe the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged 10 me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her
signature on the rstrument, the individual, or person upon behalf of which the individual acted,

executed the instrament.
B Biuse

Notary Public DN Q

OFFICIAL SEAL 7 My Commission expires: o4 \ \ \ DO\
K RUGBIERD ( P 2N\ -~
Notary Public - Stats of itlinois
My Commission Expires Apr 12, 2016

(Seal)
State of
County of
On the day of in the year _ before me, the undersigned, personally

appeared personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactCry evidence to be the
individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on tise mrirument, the
individual, or person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrupret.

Notary Public

My Commission expires:

IGNACY SZOPA; & ! S Initials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3162 06/06 (rev. (1/09) (page 7of 14)




1316934033 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LENDER

T

)
Judith Paims Q W%M"é
By: Vice L Ll

Wit 2
M&T Bank itness DAVID NOWAK

--------------------------------- [Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments] -

State of New York

County of Erie

/7
On the , '[lL day of £S Pz C inthe year " (J before

me, the undersigned, personally appeared INCRWE/ A ,/ﬂ/]_//u,q,L personally

known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory.evidence to be the individual(s) whose

name(s) is(are)subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
¢xecuted the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that b his’her/their signature(s)on the
instrument, the individual(s),or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted,

executed the instrument.

A D

Notary Public

GABRIEL J FogTey,

Lic. #01F 0824855
Notary Pubiio.gtarg o New York

Qualified i gy
Myc“""‘“b"%m 0R/18/2015

IGNACY SZ0PA;

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannic Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3162 06/06 (rev. 01/09) (page I10of 10)




ALY

1316934033 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

POST-BANKRUPTCY DISCHARGE AGREEMENT
This Agreement is made as part of the Loan Modification Agreement entered into between M&T Bank (the

“Lender”) and IGNACY SZOPA \
(the “Borrower™) dated }U\;O\ \10, (';}?e “Loan Modification Agreement™),

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in the Loan Modification Agreement, the parties hereto
acknowledge that prior to entering into the Loan Modification agreement the Borrower received g Chapter 7

acknowledges that the Lender retains certain rights, including, but not limited to the right to foreclose its mortgage
lien as allowed under the terms of the mortgage, note and the Loan Modification agreement.

- State of Hiinoig

Commission Expires Apr 12, 2016

Borrowe M\Q. Co-Borrower

ACY SZOPA T IGNACY SZOPA
'STATE OF R\
COUNTY OF § g',[_)E ) ss:

Onthis_ \ SN dayof R%{\) wovS
ISNACY-8SZ0PA

£

. before me, the undersigned, personally appeared
personally knbwn (0 me-sx proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual

& § whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and he/she/they acknowledged to me that he/she/they

executed the same in his/her/their capacity an that by histher/their signature on said instrument, the individual or
the person upon behalf of which the individyal aiten, cxecuted the instrument, and that such individual made such

appearance before the undersigned in the city/town o S » State of
_* \
ki OFFICIAL SEAL - ﬁ% .
Notary Public - S.u‘le pET g

ir 116

Lender

Delofy bl
: Judith M. Palmer
Assistant Vice President

M&T Bank
statEoF  NEw YorK )
COUNTY OF = AVd ) ss:

On this 2& day of kp[ \ l 201 3 » before me, the undersigned, personally appeared

Judith M. Palmer personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and he/she/they acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in his/her/their capacity and that by his/her/their signature on said instrument, the individual or
the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the insttument, and that such individual made such
appearance before the undersigned in the city/town of Williamsville, State of New York,

~ KATIEM. STOCK AL o) "
SEALfiotary Public-State of New York %M’& h/] ’.Oh)ﬁ/[’—
Lic. #018T6217241 Notary Public

Qualified in Erfe Caunty
My Commission Expires 2/8/2014

NS
IGNACY SZ0PA; ! Initials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3162 06/06 (rev. 01/09) (page 9ofIn)




1316934033 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SCHEDULE A
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

The land referred to in this Commitment is described as foliows:

Lot 35 in Block 6 in Wulff and Russell's Warner Avenue Subdivision in the Southwest 1/4 of Section 19,
Township 40 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, #linois.

PIN& AND PRZIPERTY ADDRESS FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPQOSES ONLY:

13-19-316-014-00C4
3425 N.NEWCASTLE ,CHICAGO,IL 606234




